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Case Reviewer: Carolanne Peddle
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Development Services Department

Applicant: Skar Audio Inc Zoning: ASC-1
Location: 8312 Cosme Rd. Odessa, Fl 33556

Folio: 2487.0000

Request Summary:

The applicant requests variances for an existing wall on a property located at the southeast corner of Gunn Highway 
and Cosme Road.

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

6.07.02.C.1.a Fences over 4 feet in height shall not be located within the 
required front yards, except under certain circumstances 
which do not apply to this case.

4 feet
8-foot-high wall 

around the entire 
property.

6.07.02.C.1.f The maximum fence height shall be 6 feet, except under 
certain circumstances that do not apply to this case. 2 feet

8-foot-high wall 
around the entire 

property.

6.06.03.1.2.a

Rural Scenic Roadways. In rural areas, in the AM, A, AR, AE, 
PEC 1/2, and RES-1 Comprehensive Land Use Plan 
classifications there shall be a 30-foot scenic easement 
provided, which shall be left in a natural state, unless 
actively used for agricultural purposes. Land in agricultural 
use may continue in agricultural use.

Allow an 8-foot-
high wall to be 
placed inside 

the scenic 
corridor.

An 8-foot-high wall
within the rural 

scenic easement 
area.

Findings:

The property received a citation from the Building and Construction Services for failure to provide 
Residential New Construction and Additions Permit for electrical/plumbing rough-in work 
completed, perimeter concrete wall, and other structures. Record number HC-CMP-24-0000499.
The fence/wall requirements in the Design Sec. 3.08.06 of the Keystone – Odessa Community Plan 
(3.08.00) is required for developers, Homeowners Associations, or similar entities and would not 
be required or applicable for single family homeowners.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

Colleen Marshall
Mon May 12 2025 14:53:43

DISCLAIMER:
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals.
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The applicant requests a variance to allow for an 8-foot perimeter wall surrounding the 
entirety of the subject property, which exceeds the 6-foot maximum permitted height under 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.07.02. The property, located 
at 8312 Cosme Road, Odessa, FL 33556, is uniquely positioned at the intersection of a 
collector roadway (Cosme Road) and an arterial roadway (Gunn Highway), requiring 
enhanced screening and security measures.

The subject property is zoned ASC-1 (Agricultural, Single-Family Conventional 1 Unit per 
Acre) and has a future land use designation of R-1 (Residential-1). It is directly adjacent to 
institutional, single-family residential, and agricultural uses, presenting distinct challenges in 
maintaining privacy, mitigating noise, and ensuring security.

The LDC permits 8-foot walls along arterial roadways under Section 6.07.02.C.1.h; however, 
the current code restricts the height of perimeter fencing along the remaining sides to 6 
feet. This discrepancy results in an inconsistent barrier that diminishes security, noise 
mitigation, and privacy, particularly given the property's unique location at a high-traffic 
intersection. This variance seeks to resolve this inconsistency by allowing an 8-foot 
perimeter wall on all sides, ensuring a uniform, secure, and effective enclosure.

Enhanced landscaping will be incorporated along the wall frontage to ensure effective 
screening and elevate the visual appeal of the streetscape. An 8-foot-tall hedge, 
complemented by stately royal palms, will line the wall, as illustrated in Figures 3,5,7, and 9. 
Additionally, any portions of the existing privacy wall currently located within the right-of-
way (ROW) will be removed and reconstructed in compliance with the allowable wall 
locations outlined in the Land Development Code (LDC).
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1. Unique Hardship or Practical Difficulties 

 
The hardships associated with this variance request are unique to the subject property due 
to its location on a corner lot with frontage along both an arterial and collector road. While 
other properties in the area may be subject to height restrictions, this property is uniquely 
impacted because: 
 
LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1.h permits an 8-foot wall only along Gunn Highway, but restricts the 
remaining perimeter to 6 feet. 

 
This creates an inconsistent barrier that diminishes privacy, security, and noise mitigation—
challenges not commonly faced by properties without multiple frontages. 

 
The property’s adjacency to institutional, residential, and agricultural land uses increases 
privacy concerns and exposure to incompatible uses, further justifying an enhanced 
perimeter enclosure (see Figure 1). In particular, the agricultural and institutional uses 
generate increased traffic within the vicinity, reinforcing the necessity for higher walls to 
mitigate impacts and ensure greater privacy for the subject property. 

 
Additionally, the wall has already been constructed, and requiring its complete removal 
would impose a substantial financial burden on the applicant. However, the applicant is fully 
prepared to demolish and reconstruct only the portions of the wall that encroach into the 
right-of-way (ROW) to ensure compliance. This hardship is unique and not commonly 
encountered by similarly situated properties, further justifying the requested consideration. 

 
2. Deprivation of Rights Under the LDC 
 
The literal enforcement of the LDC would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in the same district, specifically: 
 
Many properties within similar zoning classifications are permitted to construct 8-foot walls 
when fronting arterial roads, but due to this property’s unique corner lot status, only a 
partial perimeter wall at 8 feet is permitted, creating an inequitable restriction. 
Without this variance, the property is exposed to increased noise levels, security concerns, 
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and diminished privacy, all of which could be mitigated with a uniform 8-foot perimeter 
enclosure. 

The single-family residence at 9921 Surya Kiran Pl, Tampa, features perimeter walls 
exceeding 8 feet in height, enclosing the entire property. This parcel, situated on a 
corner lot similar to the subject property (see Figures 10 and 11). 
The Keystone Manners Subdivision is enclosed by 8-foot-8-inch walls along its entire 
perimeter. Located along Gunn Highway, like the subject property, this subdivision 
includes a wall height exceeding the 8-foot limit (see Figures 12 and 13). 
The subdivision at 8806 Bayaud Dr, Tampa, maintains a consistent 9-foot-6-inch 
perimeter wall height, enclosing the entire neighborhood, including those not 
adjacent to roadways (see Figures 14 and 15). 
The Sheldon West Subdivision features 9-foot perimeter wall height, enclosing the 
entire neighborhood, including those not adjacent to roadways (see Figures 16 and 
17). 

Granting this variance would provide the same protections and rights as other similarly 
situated properties, ensuring fair and equitable application of the Land Development 
Code. 

3. No Substantial Interference with Neighboring Properties 

 
The property owner began preliminary construction activities under the assumption that all 
necessary approvals were forthcoming. However, construction documents are still being 
finalized, and permit applications remain in progress. As a result, the county has issued a 
violation under record HC-CE-25-000455, and the engineer of record has issued a stop-
work order to ensure compliance with all regulatory requirements. The owner is actively 
working to resolve the matter in coordination with the appropriate authorities. 

The proposed variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of neighboring properties 
because: 
 
The wall is consistent with existing land development patterns, particularly for properties 
along arterial roads where increased screening and noise mitigation are essential. 
The wall will enhance privacy for adjacent residential properties, rather than negatively 
impacting them.  

 
Sightline concerns have been addressed by ensuring that the structure complies with 
Hillsborough County’s sight triangle requirements (LDC Sec. 6.04.03.F). 
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The variance will ensure that the property maintains aesthetically appropriate and functional 
screening, enhancing the overall neighborhood character. 
 
4. Alignment with the Intent and Purpose of the LDC & Comprehensive Plan 
This variance is fully in harmony with the LDC and Comprehensive Plan, which emphasize: 
 
Public health, safety, and welfare (LDC Sec. 1.02.02) – The 8-foot wall enhances security and 
privacy, providing a safer environment for residents. 
 
Neighborhood compatibility (Comprehensive Plan Sec. 1.02.03) – The variance will preserve 
the character of the surrounding area, reduce conflicts between incompatible land uses, and 
promote community stability. 

 
Flexibility for unique site conditions – The Comprehensive Plan supports accommodating 
unique land use challenges. The corner lot’s exposure to high-traffic roads necessitates 
enhanced screening, justifying the need for an 8-foot uniform perimeter. 
 
5. Not a Self-Imposed Hardship 
 
This variance request is not the result of an illegal act or a self-imposed hardship. 
 
The site conditions and regulatory framework necessitate this variance—the applicant is not 
seeking relief due to personal design preferences. 

 
The corner lot location and road classifications impose unique privacy, noise, and security 
concerns, requiring a higher level of screening. 

 
The LDC’s arbitrary 6-foot restriction on portions of the perimeter creates a hardship 
beyond the applicant’s control. 
 
6. Substantial Justice & Public Benefit 
 
Granting the variance will ensure substantial justice, balancing public benefits and individual 
property rights. 
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The public interest is preserved, as the variance does not negatively impact adjacent 
properties, traffic safety, or community aesthetics. 

 
The wall has already been constructed, and requiring its removal would impose undue 
financial hardship without delivering any corresponding public benefit. 

 
The variance ensures the property remains consistent with the surrounding development 
pattern, while maintaining the highest standards of security and privacy. 

 
Failure to grant this variance would create an ineffective and inconsistent barrier, subjecting 
the property to unnecessary exposure, noise intrusion, and security risks. Allowing the 8-
foot perimeter ensures equitable treatment under the LDC, while also aligning with 
community planning objectives.
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_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________

the second page of this form must be 

______________________________ ________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

___________________________ 

____________________________ 

Yes 
If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with * on the last page. 

Yes 
If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with + on the last page. 

VAR 25-0598 Michael Hoffman 

Carolanne Peddle 04/29/25

05/27/25

Michael W 
Hoffman

Digitally signed by 
Michael W Hoffman 
Date: 2025.04.29 10:19:06 
-04'00'
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02/2022

pursuant 
to Chapter 119 FS? Yes 

________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________ ___________________ 

Michael W 
Hoffman

Digitally signed by Michael 
W Hoffman 
Date: 2025.04.29 10:19:23 
-04'00'
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+ 
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*

Sunbiz Form* 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Site Plan +

11 

13 

Other Documents 

+
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10009 Gallant Lane
Tampa, FL 33625
Email: mhoffman@advanced-engineers.com
Phone: 321-794-6465

                                                       
Michael W. Hoffman P.E.

Engineering Certificate of Authorization: 28038
Professional Engineering License: 67584

www.advanced-engineers.com

Plans Examiner Response
Date: 04/29/2025
Drawing sheets are controlled and revised at the sheet level.
Project Address: 8312 Cosme Road 
Permit Number: VAR 25-0598
Advanced Engineering Job Number: 25008

This letter is to provide a response the comments from the Hillsborough County Plans 
Examiner 

After my initial review I see that the property is located along the Gunn Highway Rural Scenic 
Corridor. Per LDC Sec. 6.06.03.1.2.a, there shall be a 30-foot scenic easement along the 
designated corridor. Please submit a revised request and Variance Request form with an 
additional Variance Criteria Responses (VCR). Please note that the two request (fence height 
and landscape requirements) need to have separate VCR forms. With the revisions, please 
provide the setbacks of the fence along Gunn Highway. Please feel free to reach out if you have 
any question.

Response: An additional VCR has been included for the landscape requirements and the 
setback of the fence along Gunn Hwy has been included, as well.  

Michael W. Hoffman, State of Florida, Professional Engineer, License No. 67584

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by [Michael Hoffman] on the date indicated here.

Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be 
verified on any electrical copies. 
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The applicant requests a variance to allow for an 8-foot perimeter wall surrounding the 
entirety of the subject property located at 8312 Cosme Road, Odessa, FL 33556. This 
exceeds the 6-foot maximum permitted height under Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 6.07.02. The subject property is uniquely positioned at the 
intersection of a collector roadway (Cosme Road) and an arterial roadway (Gunn Highway), 
requiring enhanced screening and security measures to address impacts from higher traffic 
volumes and adjacent land uses.

The property is zoned ASC-1 (Agricultural, Single-Family Conventional 1 Unit per Acre) and 
has a future land use designation of R-1 (Residential-1). It is bordered by institutional, 
single-family residential, and agricultural properties, which presents unique challenges in 
balancing privacy, noise mitigation, and security for the residents.

Under LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1.h, an 8-foot wall is permitted along arterial roadways; 
however, the remaining property boundaries are limited to 6 feet in height. This creates an 
inconsistent barrier along the perimeter, diminishing overall security and functional 
effectiveness. This variance seeks to resolve that inconsistency by permitting an 8-foot wall 
on all sides of the property. The proposed wall will be set back a 2 feet from the property 
line, aside from the portion of the wall along Gunn Hwy, which will be set back 10’.

In addition, the applicant requests a variance to allow the 8-foot wall to be located within 
the required 30-foot scenic corridor established under Section 3.01.06. SPI-NDM: North Dale 
Mabry Overlay District of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code. The scenic 
corridor applies along Gunn Highway, an arterial roadway, and is intended to preserve visual 
quality and enhance the aesthetic experience for the traveling public.

To respect the intent of the scenic corridor designation, the wall will be placed at the 
maximum permitted setback of 10 feet from the corridor boundary, preserving ample room 
for landscape treatments. A robust planting design will be implemented within the 30-foot 
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corridor, including an 8-foot-tall hedge, royal palms, and supplemental ornamental species. 
These elements will soften the appearance of the wall and maintain the visual openness 
envisioned by the overlay district. On all other boundaries (other than Gunn Hwy) the wall 
shall be placed 2 feet from the property line. 

The proposed wall will be constructed of high-quality masonry materials with architectural 
detailing, ensuring a visually appealing design that complements the surrounding 
development context and exceeds typical privacy wall standards. 

Any existing wall segments currently located within the public right-of-way will be removed 
and reconstructed in compliance with the location requirements set forth in the LDC. 

This dual variance request promotes consistency and security along the property perimeter, 
enhances privacy and safety, and preserves the character and aesthetic goals of the North 
Dale Mabry Overlay District through thoughtful placement and landscape integration. 

 

 
 
1. Unique Hardship or Practical Difficulties 

 
The hardships associated with this variance request are unique to the subject property due 
to its location on a corner lot with frontage along both an arterial and collector road. While 
other properties in the area may be subject to height restrictions, this property is uniquely 
impacted because: 
 
LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1.h permits an 8-foot wall only along Gunn Highway, but restricts the 
remaining perimeter to 6 feet. 

 
This creates an inconsistent barrier that diminishes privacy, security, and noise mitigation—
challenges not commonly faced by properties without multiple frontages. 

 
The property’s adjacency to institutional, residential, and agricultural land uses increases 
privacy concerns and exposure to incompatible uses, further justifying an enhanced 
perimeter enclosure (see Figure 1). In particular, the agricultural and institutional uses 
generate increased traffic within the vicinity, reinforcing the necessity for higher walls to 
mitigate impacts and ensure greater privacy for the subject property. 

 
Additionally, the wall has already been constructed, and requiring its complete removal 
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would impose a substantial financial burden on the applicant. However, the applicant is fully 
prepared to demolish and reconstruct only the portions of the wall that encroach into the 
right-of-way (ROW) to ensure compliance. This hardship is unique and not commonly 
encountered by similarly situated properties, further justifying the requested consideration. 

 
2. Deprivation of Rights Under the LDC 
 
The literal enforcement of the LDC would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in the same district, specifically: 
 
Many properties within similar zoning classifications are permitted to construct 8-foot walls 
when fronting arterial roads, but due to this property’s unique corner lot status, only a 
partial perimeter wall at 8 feet is permitted, creating an inequitable restriction. 
Without this variance, the property is exposed to increased noise levels, security concerns, 
and diminished privacy, all of which could be mitigated with a uniform 8-foot perimeter 
enclosure. 

The single-family residence at 9921 Surya Kiran Pl, Tampa, features perimeter walls 
exceeding 8 feet in height, enclosing the entire property. This parcel, situated on a 
corner lot similar to the subject property (see Figures 10 and 11). 
The Keystone Manners Subdivision is enclosed by 8-foot-8-inch walls along its entire 
perimeter. Located along Gunn Highway, like the subject property, this subdivision 
includes a wall height exceeding the 8-foot limit (see Figures 12 and 13). 
The subdivision at 8806 Bayaud Dr, Tampa maintains a consistent 9-foot-6-inch 
perimeter wall height, enclosing the entire neighborhood, including those not 
adjacent to roadways (see Figures 14 and 15). 
The Sheldon West Subdivision features 9-foot perimeter wall height, enclosing the 
entire neighborhood, including those not adjacent to roadways (see Figures 16 and 
17). 

Granting this variance would provide the same protections and rights as other similarly 
situated properties, ensuring fair and equitable application of the Land Development 
Code. 

3. No Substantial Interference with Neighboring Properties 

 
The property owner began preliminary construction activities under the assumption that all 
necessary approvals were forthcoming. However, construction documents are still being 
finalized, and permit applications remain in progress. As a result, the county has issued a 
violation under record HC-CE-25-000455, and the engineer of record has issued a stop-
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work order to ensure compliance with all regulatory requirements. The owner is actively 
working to resolve the matter in coordination with the appropriate authorities. 

The proposed variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of neighboring properties 
because: 
 
The wall is consistent with existing land development patterns, particularly for properties 
along arterial roads where increased screening and noise mitigation are essential. 
The wall will enhance privacy for adjacent residential properties, rather than negatively 
impacting them.  

 
Sightline concerns have been addressed by ensuring that the structure complies with 
Hillsborough County’s sight triangle requirements (LDC Sec. 6.04.03.F). 

 
The variance will ensure that the property maintains aesthetically appropriate and functional 
screening, enhancing the overall neighborhood character. 
 
4. Alignment with the Intent and Purpose of the LDC & Comprehensive Plan 
This variance is fully in harmony with the LDC and Comprehensive Plan, which emphasize: 
 
Public health, safety, and welfare (LDC Sec. 1.02.02) – The 8-foot wall enhances security and 
privacy, providing a safer environment for residents. 
 
Neighborhood compatibility (Comprehensive Plan Sec. 1.02.03) – The variance will preserve 
the character of the surrounding area, reduce conflicts between incompatible land uses, and 
promote community stability. 

 
Flexibility for unique site conditions – The Comprehensive Plan supports accommodating 
unique land use challenges. The corner lot’s exposure to high-traffic roads necessitates 
enhanced screening, justifying the need for an 8-foot uniform perimeter. 
 
5. Not a Self-Imposed Hardship 
 
This variance request is not the result of an illegal act or a self-imposed hardship. 
 
The site conditions and regulatory framework necessitate this variance—the applicant is not 
seeking relief due to personal design preferences. 
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The corner lot location and road classifications impose unique privacy, noise, and security 
concerns, requiring a higher level of screening. 

 
The LDC’s arbitrary 6-foot restriction on portions of the perimeter creates a hardship 
beyond the applicant’s control. 
 
6. Substantial Justice & Public Benefit 
 
Granting the variance will ensure substantial justice, balancing public benefits and individual 
property rights. 
 
The public interest is preserved, as the variance does not negatively impact adjacent 
properties, traffic safety, or community aesthetics. 

 
The wall has already been constructed, and requiring its removal would impose undue 
financial hardship without delivering any corresponding public benefit. 

 
The variance ensures the property remains consistent with the surrounding development 
pattern, while maintaining the highest standards of security and privacy. 

 
Failure to grant this variance would create an ineffective and inconsistent barrier, subjecting 
the property to unnecessary exposure, noise intrusion, and security risks. Allowing the 8-
foot perimeter ensures equitable treatment under the LDC, while also aligning with 
community planning objectives.
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The applicant requests a variance to allow for an 8-foot perimeter wall surrounding the 
entirety of the subject property located at 8312 Cosme Road, Odessa, FL 33556. This 
exceeds the 6-foot maximum permitted height under Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 6.07.02. The subject property is uniquely positioned at the 
intersection of a collector roadway (Cosme Road) and an arterial roadway (Gunn Highway), 
requiring enhanced screening and security measures to address impacts from higher traffic 
volumes and adjacent land uses.

The property is zoned ASC-1 (Agricultural, Single-Family Conventional 1 Unit per Acre) and 
has a future land use designation of R-1 (Residential-1). It is bordered by institutional, 
single-family residential, and agricultural properties, which presents unique challenges in 
balancing privacy, noise mitigation, and security for the residents.

Under LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1.h, an 8-foot wall is permitted along arterial roadways; 
however, the remaining property boundaries are limited to 6 feet in height. This creates an 
inconsistent barrier along the perimeter, diminishing overall security and functional 
effectiveness. This variance seeks to resolve that inconsistency by permitting an 8-foot wall 
on all sides of the property. The proposed wall will be set back a minimum of 2 feet from 
the property line.

In addition, the applicant requests a variance to allow the 8-foot wall to be located within 
the required 30-foot scenic corridor established under Section 3.01.06. SPI-NDM: North Dale 
Mabry Overlay District of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code. The scenic 
corridor applies along Gunn Highway, an arterial roadway, and is intended to preserve visual 
quality and enhance the aesthetic experience for the traveling public.

To respect the intent of the scenic corridor designation, the wall will be placed at the 
maximum permitted setback of 10 feet from the corridor boundary, preserving ample room 
for landscape treatments. A robust planting design will be implemented within the 30-foot 
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corridor, including an 8-foot-tall hedge, royal palms, and supplemental ornamental species. 
These elements will soften the appearance of the wall and maintain the visual openness 
envisioned by the overlay district. 

The proposed wall will be constructed of high-quality masonry materials with architectural 
detailing, ensuring a visually appealing design that complements the surrounding 
development context and exceeds typical privacy wall standards. 

Any existing wall segments currently located within the public right-of-way will be removed 
and reconstructed in compliance with the location requirements set forth in the LDC. 

This dual variance request promotes consistency and security along the property perimeter, 
enhances privacy and safety, and preserves the character and aesthetic goals of the North 
Dale Mabry Overlay District through thoughtful placement and landscape integration. 

 

 
 
1. Unique Hardship or Practical Difficulties 
The subject property is uniquely located at the intersection of an arterial (Gunn Highway) 
and collector (Cosme Road), creating a high-visibility and high-traffic frontage that few 
other properties in the immediate area experience. This dual-frontage condition introduces 
elevated concerns regarding privacy, noise intrusion, and security, particularly for a 
residential use adjacent to institutional and agricultural parcels. The location within the SPI-
NDM Overlay District further imposes a scenic corridor that restricts structural placement, 
which compounds the difficulty of achieving adequate screening. The need for a privacy wall 
in this location is specific to this parcel's unique exposure and adjacency to non-residential 
uses and major roadway activity. 

 
2. Deprivation of Rights Under the LDC 
Strict application of the scenic corridor setback under Section 3.01.06 would prevent the 
placement of a solid wall within 30 feet of the right-of-way, depriving the property owner of 
the ability to establish a consistent privacy and security barrier around the parcel. Other 
residentially-zoned properties not subject to this overlay or not positioned along an arterial 
do not face the same limitation and are permitted to enclose their yards for security and 
aesthetic reasons. This restriction disproportionately impacts the applicant's ability to enjoy 
reasonable buffering and enclosure that is otherwise afforded to similarly zoned residential 
properties outside of the overlay district. 
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3. No substantial Interference with Neighboring Properties 
The proposed wall will be set back 10 feet from the edge of the scenic corridor and will be 
screened with substantial landscaping, including tall hedges and decorative palms, 
consistent with the intent of the corridor. The design ensures that visual openness and 
aesthetic character are preserved, and the wall does not create visibility or access 
obstructions for adjacent properties or roadway users. No adjacent property owner’s use or 
enjoyment will be negatively impacted, and the wall will instead contribute to a more 
attractive streetscape and privacy buffer. 
 
4. Alignment with the Intent and Purpose of the LDC & Comprehensive Plan 

The variance aligns with the intent of Sections 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 by promoting public 
safety, enhancing the aesthetic value of the built environment, and supporting residential 
compatibility. The scenic corridor requirements aim to preserve visual quality, which the 
applicant respects by setting the wall back 10 feet and installing a robust landscape buffer. 
The wall’s high-quality masonry finish, combined with visually appealing planting, 
contributes to the corridor's character while addressing site-specific privacy and security 
needs—achieving a balance between public interest and private property rights. 
 
5. Not a Self-Imposed Hardship 
The hardship is not self-imposed but rather a result of the property’s unique location within 
the SPI-NDM Overlay District and at the intersection of two significant roadways. These 
conditions impose stricter development constraints than would normally apply to similar 
ASC-1 zoned residential properties. The applicant is proactively seeking relief through the 
proper variance process before constructing any wall within the corridor, and no 
unpermitted activity has occurred. 
 
6. Substantial Justice & Public Benefit 
Granting the variance would allow the property owner to address legitimate safety, security, 
and privacy needs while still maintaining compliance with the visual and design intent of the 
scenic corridor. The proposed setback and enhanced landscaping will uphold the public 
benefit of a visually appealing streetscape. Conversely, denial of the variance would place an 
undue burden on the property owner by denying them a reasonable solution to mitigate 
the effects of an unusually exposed location. Approval ensures a fair outcome that honors 
both public and private interests. 
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